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STATE OF NEW JERSEY

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION
: OF THE
In the Matter of Thomas Hynes, Jr., : CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

Assistant Supervisor, Public Works
(PM1682T), Brick

Examination Appeal

CSC Docket No. 2016-4405

ISSUED: OCT 212016 (six)

Thomas Hynes, Jr. appeals the determination of the Division of Agency
Services (Agency Services) that he was below the minimum requirements in
experience for the promotional examination for Assistant Supervisor, Public Works
(PM1682T), Brick.

The examination at issue was announced with specific requirements that had
to be met as of the September 21, 2015 closing date (see attached). A total of 13
employees applied for the subject examination and 7 were deemed eligible.
Certification P1.160045 was issued and 1 eligible was appointed.

On his application, Mr. Hynes indicated that he was an Equipment Operator
from October 2002 to the September 21, 2015 closing date. Personnel records
indicate that he was an Equipment Operator from May 2014 to the September 21,
2015 closing date, a Sanitation Driver from January 2004 to May 2014, and a
Laborer 1 from October 2002 to January 2004. Agency Services credited him with
one year and five months of experience based on his service as an Equipment
Operator, but determined that he lacked one year and seven months of experience.

On appeal, the appellant submits a letter from Joanne Bergin, Business
Administrator, who supports his appeal and describes how he has been performing
the required duties since 2005. Ms. Bergin states that when the budget could
accommodate it, the appointing authority changed his title to Equipment Operator.
She maintains that the appellant should not be penalized for the appointing
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authority’s delay in changing his position to the appropriate title due to its
budgetary restraints.

CONCLUSION

N.JA.C. 4A:4-2.6(a) provides that applicants shall meet all requirements
specified in the promotional announcement by the closing date. N.J.A.C. 4A:4-2.6(c)
provides that, except when permitted for good cause, such as a documented
affirmative action basis, applicants for promotional examinations with open-
competitive requirements may not use experience gained as a result of out-of-title
work to satisfy the requirements for admittance to the examination or for credit n
the examination process.

Initially, it is noted that Agency Services correctly determined that the
appellant was not eligible for the subject examination. The appellant was credited
with one year and five months of experience based on his service as an Equipment
Operator, but he lacked one year and seven months of the required experience
needed to establish eligibility. Any relevant experience the appellant gained as a
Sanitation Driver would he out-of-title-work However, Ms_Bergin confirmed that

he has been performing the required out-of-title duties as a Sanitation Driver since
2005 due to the appointing authority’s budgetary constraints and it assigned him
the appropriate title when its budget could accommodate it. Accordingly, good
cause exists to accept the appellant’s out-of-title work experience, for eligibility
purposes only, and to admit him to the examination.

ORDER

Therefore, it is ordered that this appeal be granted and Mr. Hynes’
application be processed for prospective employment opportunities only.

This is the final administrative determination in this matter. Any further
review should be pursued in a judicial forum.

DECISION RENDERED BY THE
CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION ON
THE 19% DAY OF OCTOBER, 2016

Robert M. Czech
Chairperson
Civil Service Commission
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NEW JERSEY CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION et
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 417 i Garecn $25.00 PROCESSING FEE REQUIRED
PROMOTIONAL ANNOUNCEMENT “/ Commussion Make Check/Money Order Payable to NJCSC
SYMBOL: PM1682T WEIGHT CODE: *
TITLE: ASSISTANT SUPERVISOR PUBLIC WORKS SALARY: $68,532.00 - §76,744.00
ISSUE DATE: September 01, 2015 CLOSING DATE: September 21, 2015

! TITLE CODE: 06651/ UBRQR?2 JURISDICTION CODE: T15060007

: JURISDICTION: BRICK APPLICATION DEADLINE : April 21, 2016
DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC WORKS

Visit www.state.nj.us/csc

And select "'Job Announcements'
to view this announcement and to file an application

Open to employces in the competitive division who have an aggregate of one year of continuous permanent service as of the closing
date in any competitive title and meet the requirements listed below:

Experience: Three (3) years of experience in the construction. maintenance and/or repair of streets. sewer, water. sanitation or other public
works facilities or similar heavy construction work.

License: Appointees will be required to possess a driver's license valid in New Jersey only if the operation ot a vehicle, rather than
employee mobility. is necessary to perform the essential duties of the position.

Appointees are required to possess a valid Commercial Driver's License (CDL). Class B without airbrake restriction. Proot of the license
must be submitted to the appointing authority prior to appointment.

Note: The responsibility for ensuring that employces possess the required motor vehicle license, commensurate with the class and type of
vehicles they operate. rests with the appointing authority.

NOTETAllrequirements miust BE inet as of the above closing date, however applications will be dccepted iy to and including Aprit 21,
2016.

SPECIAL NOTE: IF YOU FILED AN APPLICATION FOR THIS ANNOUNCEMENT DURING THE ORIGINAL POSTING
PERIOD DO NOT FILE AGAIN. However, if you would like to supplement your original application due to the corrected
requirements listed above, please send your supplemental information to NJCSC, PO Box 322, Trenton NJ 08625 and include a
copy of this announcement. Please do not send a new application and fee.

Amended 4/1/16

INPORTANT INFORMATION
ONIAC A-206 states that wll requirements listed must be met as of the closing date. including assigment to junsdiction/departiment. and sanistying the permanent
statas regquiremeint
2 ONLY ON-LINF APPLICATIONS WILE BE ANCCEPTED YOU MUST COMPLETE YOUR APPLICATION IN DETALL. Your score may be based ona
comparison of yvour credentials with the job requirentents. Failure o complete vour application properly may fower your score or cause vou to fail,
3 Phis examination is open to fufl-time and part-time permanent emplovees. Han emploviment list results from this announcement, it may be certified to 611 both full-
time aud part-ime positions. 1 33- and 40-hour positions ate used within the department. ihe resulting Hist may be used to fill either work week position.
4 NJACHA LS states that any enployee who is serving o a provisional basis and who fails 10 file for and take an examination which has been announced for hissher
title SHALL B PARATED FROM THE PROVISIONAL TTUVLE.

S Inaccordance with Public Law 2010 ¢ 26, Veterans pay a reduced application fee of 15,00 it they have previously established Veterans Preference with the
DMAVA (as defined by NLS AU TIAS-F et seq.. or vour claint is approved by DMAVA at least 8 days prior to the issuance of this eligibility tist. PLEASE NOTE
THIS REDUCED FEE DOES NOT APPLY TO PLUBLIC SAFETY TITLES. (ie. Police. Fire. Corrections and Sherift).

6. I you are having difficuity submitting vour application oniine, techaical support and customer care are available during regular business hours, 8:00 a.m.
to 4:00 p.m. EST, Monday - Friday, excluding holidays and emergency closings. Please Emait: OAS.support@esc.state.nj.us or catl (609) 292-4144, Please note
that application support requests received outside of regular business hours on the closing date will not change the application filing deadline, so PLEASE
FILE EARLY.
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